PROCLAMATION

Presented By Supervisor Ron Roberts

HONORING SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AS A 'LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO' PARTNER

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted Live Well San Diego to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, Live Well San Diego is about uniting all sectors — businesses, schools, military and veterans organizations, community and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government — in order to bring about positive health outcomes; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified School District has provided for student health and wellness, social and emotional needs, and healthy and nutritious meals in its 2015-2016 Local Control Accountability Plan; and

WHEREAS, by promoting system-wide change, the San Diego Unified School District is turning to purchasing practices and community partnerships with local farmers, resulting in thousands of lower sodium lunches containing fresh, local produce served daily; and

WHEREAS, the wellness committee for San Diego Unified School District has incorporated nutrition standards and Safe Routes To School language into its school wellness policy and works to increase the safety of children walking and biking to school through programs that promote physical activity, increase parental and community involvement and reduce traffic congestion; and

WHEREAS, SDUSD participates in FACES San Diego, a collaboration between Rady Children's Hospital, Hoover High School, and the County's Health and Human Services Agency that allows high school interns interested in health care to interact with health professionals; and

WHEREAS, in July 2011 the San Diego Unified School District adopted a Lactation Accommodation Resolution and promotes the development of the California School Board Association's Lactation Accommodation Policy; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego is committed to recognizing and honoring those organizations that are dedicated to the best ideals of public service and San Diego Unified School District is one such worthy organization; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Chairman Bill Horn and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 23rd day of June 2015 that they commend **SAN DIEGO UNIFIED** SCHOOL DISTRICT for its outstanding commitment to the health and well-being of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be the "SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 'LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY'" throughout San Diego County.